

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

No. 11-1020

WEST VIRGINIA COAL WORKERS' PNEUMOCONIOSIS FUND,
as carrier for OLGA COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ELSIE L. STACY, surviving spouse of Howard W. Stacy,

Respondent,

and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Party-In-Interest.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE BENEFITS REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

BRIEF OF PETITIONER,
WEST VIRGINIA COAL WORKERS' PNEUMOCONIOSIS FUND
as carrier for OLGA COAL COMPANY

Kathy L. Snyder
Wendy G. Adkins
JACKSON KELLY PLLC
P.O. Box 619
Morgantown, WV 26507
(304) 284-4100
Counsel for West Virginia CWP Fund

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

No. 11-1020

Caption: West Virginia CWP Fund, as carrier for Olga
Coal Company v. Elsie L. Stacy

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,

West Virginia CWP Fund who is Petitioner, makes the following disclosure:

1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?
 YES NO
2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations?
 YES NO
3. Is 10% or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?
 YES NO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND BASIS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
1.	Are the amendments to the BLBA contained in § 1556 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act severable if all or portions of that Act are found to be unconstitutional?.....	2
2.	Is retroactive application of the amendments to the BLBA contained in the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act unconstitutional?	2
3.	Is the filing date of the miner’s claim the operative date for determining eligibility for automatic survivor’s benefits pursuant to the amendments to the BLBA contained in the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act?.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	13
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
B.	DISCUSSION OF ISSUES	14
1.	The amendments to the BLBA contained in § 1556 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act are not severable if all or portions of that Act are found to be unconstitutional.....	14
2.	Retroactive application of the amendments to the BLBA contained in § 1556 of the PPACA is unconstitutional.....	22

- a. Retroactive application of the amendments to the BLBA contained in the PPACA is contrary to law because it constitutes a denial of due process.23
 - b. Retroactive application of the amendments to the BLBA contained in the PPACA is contrary to law because it constitutes an unconstitutional taking of private property.....29
 - 3. The filing date of the miner’s claim is the operative date for determining eligibility for automatic survivor’s benefits pursuant to the amendments to 30 U.S.C. § 932(1) contained in the PPACA.34
 - a. The unambiguous statutory language demonstrates that the operative date for determining eligibility for automatic entitlement to survivor’s benefits under the amended § 932(1) is the date the miner filed his claim.34
 - b. The Director’s interpretation is not entitled to deference because it is inconsistent with the plain language of the statute and he has taken inconsistent positions.....44
- VII. CONCLUSION.....51
- VIII. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT53
- IX. ADDENDUM OF STATUTES, RULES, and REGULATIONS
- X. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- XI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</u> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	17
<u>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</u> , No. 1:10-cv-00499 (D.D.C. filed March 26, 2010).....	15
<u>Babbitt v. Youpee</u> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	29, 30
<u>Baldwin v. Sebelius</u> , No. 10-cv-1033-DMS-WMC, 2010 WL 3418436 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2010).....	15
<u>Baldwin v. Sebelius</u> , No. 10-56374 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2010).....	15
<u>BankAmerica Corp. v. United States</u> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983).....	48
<u>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</u> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	35
<u>Barnhart v. Walton</u> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	35
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17
<u>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corp. Comm’n of Oklahoma</u> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	17
<u>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</u> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	23
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Res. Def. Counsel, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	35, 39, 44, 45, 46

Cobell v. Norton,
428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....40

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949).....23

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....35

Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
475 U.S. 21124, 32

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. NLRB,
305 U.S. 197 (1938).....13

Corley v. United States,
129 S.Ct. 1558 (2009).....42

Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.,
505 U.S. 469 (1992).....39

Dehue Coal Co. v. Ballard,
65 F.3d 1189 (4th Cir. 1995)13

Dep’t. of Hous. and Urban Dev. v. Rucker,
535 U.S. 125 (2002).....38

De Osorio v. INS,
10 F.3d 1034 (4th Cir.1993)49

Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries,
512 U.S. 267 (1994).....44

Director, OWCP v. Saulsberry,
887 F.2d 667 (6th Cir. 1989)46

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....27, 28

Erlenbaugh v. United States,
409 U.S. 239 (1972).....37

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....25

Florida [Bondi] v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
No. 3:10-cv-00091-RV/EMT, 2011 WL 285683
(N.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2011)18

Florida [Bondi] v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
No. 11-11021 (11th Cir. March 9, 2011).....15, 16

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....18

General Motors Corp. v. Romein,
503 U.S. 181 (1992).....25

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....46

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995).....36, 37

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004).....42

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....48

Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton,
211 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2000)14

Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno,
494 U.S. 827 (1990).....23

Keene v. Consol. Coal Co.,
No. 09-BLA-0352 (Ben. Rev. Bd. Feb. 26, 2010)23

<u>Keene v. Consol. Coal Co.,</u> No. 10-1948 (7th Cir. Apr. 20, 2010).....	23
<u>Kinder v. Dep't of Treasury,</u> No. 1:10-cv-00101-RWS (E.D. Mo. filed July 7, 2010).....	15
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</u> 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	24, 25, 30
<u>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,</u> 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998).....	33
<u>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner,</u> No. 6:10-cv-00015, 2010 WL 4860299 (W.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010).....	15
<u>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner,</u> No. 10-2347 (4th Cir. Dec. 3, 2010).....	15, 16
<u>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco, Dep't of Bus. Regs.,</u> 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	30
<u>Malcomb v. Island Creek Coal Co.,</u> 15 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1994).....	48
<u>Mass. v. EPA,</u> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	40
<u>Matala v. Consol. Coal Co.,</u> 647 F.2d 427 (4th Cir. 1981).....	35
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge,</u> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	33
<u>Mathews v. United Pocahontas Coal Co.,</u> 24 Black Lung Rep. (Juris) 1-193 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2010).....	5, 22, 26, 31, 32
<u>Mead v. Holder,</u> No. 1:10-cv-0095-GK, 2011 WL 611139 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2011).....	15

<u>Milburn Colliery Co. v. Hicks,</u> 138 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)	13
<u>Mora v. Mejias,</u> 223 F.2d 814 (1st Cir. 1955).....	23
<u>Morgan v. United States,</u> 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	33
<u>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock v. Director, OWCP,</u> 590 F.2d 1267 (4th Cir. 1978)	1
<u>Nichols v. Coolidge,</u> 274 U.S. 531 (1927).....	23
<u>N.J. Physicians, Inc. v. Obama,</u> No. 2:10-cv-01489-SDW-MCA, 2010 WL 5060597 (D. N.J. Dec. 8, 2010)	15
<u>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,</u> 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	39
<u>Orguera v. Ashcroft,</u> 357 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<u>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation and Dev. Comm'n,</u> 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	39
<u>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,</u> 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	48
<u>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.,</u> 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	24
<u>Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben,</u> 488 U.S. 105 (1988).....	40, 44
<u>Pothering v. Parkson Coal Co.,</u> 861 F.2d 1321 (3d Cir. 1988)	41

<u>Pruitt v. Sebelius,</u> No. 6:11-cv-30-RAW (E.D. Okla. filed Jan. 21, 2011)	15
<u>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R. Co.,</u> 295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	28
<u>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases,</u> 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	40
<u>Russello v. United States,</u> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	20
<u>Seven-Sky v. Holder,</u> No. 11-5047 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 28, 2011).....	15
<u>Shuff v. Cedar Coal Co.,</u> 967 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 61 U.S.L.W. 3337 (U.S. Jan. 11, 1993) (No. 92-662)	6
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</u> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	46, 47, 48
<u>State Water Control Bd. v. Train,</u> 559 F.2d 921 (4th Cir. 1977)	35
<u>Sterling Smokeless Coal Co. v. Akers,</u> 131 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 1997)	14
<u>Sullivan v. Finkelstein,</u> 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	27, 40
<u>The Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP,</u> 508 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2007)	47
<u>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. President of the U.S.,</u> 720 F.Supp.2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	15
<u>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Barack Obama,</u> No. 10-2388 (6th Cir. Oct. 25, 2010)	15

United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman,
421 U.S. 837 (1975).....48

United States v. Stewart,
311 U.S. 60 (1940).....37

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976).....24, 25, 26

Virginia v. Sebelius,
728 F.Supp.2d 768 (E.D. Va. Dec. 13, 2010).....18

Virginia v. Sebelius,
No. 11-1057 (4th Cir. Jan. 20, 2011).....15, 16

Walters v. Holder,
No. 2:10-cv-00076-KS-MTP (S.D. Miss. Refiled Mar. 4, 2011)15

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. AMEND V.....29

STATUTES

Judiciary and Judicial Procedure
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)8, 37, 38
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)1
30 U.S.C. § 932(l)..... *passim*

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act (“LHWCA”)
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)1

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556 (March 23, 2010) *passim*

West Virginia Workers’ Compensation Act
W.VA. Code § 23-4B-2 (2010)30

REGULATIONS

Part 718 - Standard for determining coal workers' total disability or death due to pneumoconiosis.	
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1)(2).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(e)	8
Part 725 - Claims for benefits under Part C of Title IV of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Administration Act, as amended.	
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(10).....	46
20 C.F.R. § 725.212.....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.310.....	42
20 C.F.R. § 725.482(a)	1
Part 802 - Rules of Practice and Procedure	
20 C.F.R. § 802.301(a)	32
20 C.F.R. § 802.301(b).....	32

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

156 Cong. Rec. S2083-84 (daily ed. March 25, 2010).....	27
H.R. 228, 106th Congress (1999)	21
H.R. 4235, 107th Congress (2002)	21
H.R. 1988, 108th Congress (2003)	20
H.R. 300, 109th Congress (2005)	20, 21
H.R. 1123, 110th Congress (2007)	20, 21
H.R. 1010, 111th Congress (2009)	20, 21
S. 2685, 107th Congress (2002).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- George Hohmann, *Changes Threaten Black Lung Fund: Byrd's Modifications May Cost \$50 Million to \$100 Million*, Charleston Daily Mail, March 24 2010, (available at <http://www.allbusiness.com/labor-employment/workplace-health-safety-occupational/14171111-1.html>)31
- George Hohmann, *Black Lung Premiums Expected to Soar*, Charleston Daily Mail, May 21, 2010 (available at <http://www.allbusiness.com/insurance/insurance-policies-claims-insurance-premiums/14500667-1.html>)31
- Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction, 22:34 (7th ed. 2010)36
- N. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction § 46.06 (6th ed. 2000).....43
